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(for attention Melanie Wrigley)
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FOOTPATH - SANDGATE ESCARPMENT

In confirmation of our telephone conversation of 15th October 1991 it is

agreed that you may improve the existing footpath to the East of the

Western martello tower (number 7) and may clear the path round the Eastern
tower {(number 6).

We would be grateful if you would not touch the path to the West of the

Western martello tower as the correct alignment of this section has still
to be finalised with Kent County Council, et al.

Copy to:

Mr D W Kesby, 16 Romney Avenue, Folkestone
DLA, Victoria House, Military Road, Canterbury CTl 1JL
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Mr Hatt

Head of Defence Lands

Ministry of Defence

Leatherhead Road

Chessington

Surrey

KT9 2LU 4 September, 1990

Dear Mr Hatt,

The Ramblers' Association is a national voluntary organisation whose aims
include protecting and promoting public footpaths. In October of 1last year,
the RA held a meeting with your predecessor, Ian Andrews, when we discussed
items of mutual interest regarding public rights of way. We received an
assurance from Mr Andrews (earlier iven by Armed Forces Minister, Roger
Freeman MP) that the MoD will respect rights of way and act lawfully.

Mr Andrews also kindly supplied us with thes names and addresses of your local
defence land agents which we have in turn sent to the many local branches of
the RA. In the event of any problems, the local RA was to contact the local
DLA: Mr Andrews, however, wished to be informed of any problem which was not
locally solved, prior to it becoming a major issue.

I am now writing to you as a few of our local branches are complaining about
the lack of effectiveness of their DLAs. However, there is one issue in
particular which I consider requires your urgent attention. I will send
details of the other issues in due course.

Please find enclosed a copy of two letters from the Kent Area of the RA to
your Aldershot-based DLA. Neither of these letters, nor an earlier one of
21st May, have yet been answered.

The issue he UrE footpaths ~Hf and HF26 at Shornecliffe Camp,
Sandgate, . There are reports t;at these public rights of way are
unlawfully obstructed by the MoD, going totally against your stated policy of
acting lawfully. Furthermore, it "is possibile  that these particular
obstructions are contrary to a Crown Court judgement.

The RA has been consulted about a possible alternative route for the paths
and, in the normal course of events, this would be processed by the RA and in
due course matters would be resolved. Y in this case, it appears that
the MoD is acting unreasonably. Not only he paths obstructed, but your
proposal is to try to get. the paths extinguished before creating
alternative ones, and to do so by the now &i dited section 116 magistrates
court procedure (which the DoE itself advi local authorities not to use).
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As things stand- at the moment, if the local authority proceeds to the
magistrates court with a section 116 application, the RA might decide to
fight the case. We demonstrated earlier this year that, when right is on our
side and the council and MoD are acting unreasonably and against the public
interest, we are capable for taking a case right through to the High Court,
and winning. Indeed, in the Lydd case, Lord Justice Woolf praised the RA for
acting in the public interest and awarded us all our costs.

In the Shornecliffe case, we are keen to find a mutually acceptable solution
and are convinced that a plan is possible whereby ~all parties will be
satisfied. However, if your local DLA will not negotiate with our local
branch; «but  insists ion = the fceuncil proceeding with a section 116
extinguishment order without any firm provisions for alternative routes,
another lengthy and troublesome case could be set in motion to nobody's
benefit.

I would be very grateful if you would give the Shornecliffe case your
earliest attention. In the first instance, I would be most grateful if you
would instruct your local DLA to ask the council not to proceed with the
section 116 extinguishment order. ¥e would then wish to have full
discussions with the DLA in order that our views and proposals can be
adequately considered.

If you wish to have any further information, please do not hesitate to
contact either myself or Pat Wilson (the local RA contact dealing with this
matter whose address is given on the attached).

Thank you very much for your attention to this matter which I hope can be
resolved in the near future.

Yours sincerely,

Do) Rer DT

David Beskine
Countryside Officer

encs.
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Kent Federation of Amenity Socicties
Committee for the Preservation of Rural Kent
The Civic Trust
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Hon. Treasurer Chairman Hon. Secretary

s HeBeoChaplin Mese Re.EGreerwall s e Be e Ketr
' i Somerville Lodg:
) Sandgate Esplar
4th Augusit 1973 ) Folkestone Kent

DireAeCoGripper Gray = 9
Ulce-Chairnan, Xent Rights of Uay Council
Lion Yard, Lowson Street

Teynham, Sittingbourne XKent MEY 97S
Dear Sir,

Thank you for sending copies of your Council Minutes, which members of my
Commitiee found mooi Anteresiing. [uch work appears ito hmre bLeen done and
4z Leing done 4y ihe Council and 4t 4o nice to know of the existence in Xent
of ouch a dedicated body of people to whom one can twwn for advice and help
on the sulbject of fooipaths should these be irequired.

It may Le of dnteresit to you to learn that the Sandgate Society, with help
from other Olbjectors, ouccessfully opposed the closing of two public footpaths
4n Sandgate when the Folkesione Borough Council, as the responeillde authority,
made application to the Folkestone Magistrates, on 20th March, for an order ito
close the two footpaths running over Military dand, under Section 110 of the

Highways Act, 1959.

Upon ithe application leing refused by the [lagistrates, the Council (again
one fedt through pressure by the Military) appealed to the Crown Court against
the lagistrates' decision.

)
The Appeal was heard at Maidstone Crown Court on the 24th May lbefore His
Honour Judge John Gower Q.C., and once again vigorousdy opposed by the
Sandgate Society and J am pleased to oay, successfully.

Two podnts of dnterest arise from this casde : - Jt was decided by the Judge
that an application to close a footpath on the grounds of it being unnecessary
muot ohow that it was without amenity value. This now means that even if a
footpath does not lead anywhere (the main reason for the application in ithe
case quoted) if pleasant views can le obtained from it and it has a use say fo
exerciodng dogs or for picnicing, then ithose are amenities and good grounds fo.
rnefusding an application to close Aite This decision can, 9 feel sure, le
quoted as case law on footpaths.
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THE
SANDGATE
SOCIET Y

Affliated to ~—
Keni Federation of Amenity Societies
Committee for the Preservation of Rural Kent
The Civic Trust

Hon. Treasurer Chairman Hon. Secretary

/Continuation -2 -

The second point io a personal opinion. Success is as dikedy,
Af not more Likely, if docal inhabitants attend a Court and press
their case themselves honestly and enthusdastically, as it would be
AL they employed a Solicitor or Counsel to do it on thedir behalle.
Ue feel that apart from the saving of cootdy fees, Counsel cfuuw]w/t
speak s0 knowingly, oimply and ddincerely as the people themselves
who are Likely to le personally affected by a much Liked fooipath
being taken from them.







THE Civic CENTRE,

YOUR REF.: FOLKESTONE.

wy rer;  B/MC/304 GI20T20Y

N. C. SCRAGG. LL.Mm. , LMRTPI 1st October, 1973

SOLICITOR

TOWN CLERK
TR -

TELEPHON: 55221
(STD 0303)
Dear Mrs. Kerr,
Footpaths 47 and 26

Thank you for your letter dated 28th September, 1973.

I have spoken to the Borough Engineer who informs me that some
clearing work on the footpaths will be carried out fairly soon.

Regarding the signposting, an item has been placed in next year's
estimates of expenditure. Unfortunately there is no money available
this year for this work to be carried out.

Yours sincerely,

Town Clerk

Mres B AL Kernss

Henss Secretary,

The Sandgate Society,
Somerville Lodge,
Sandgate Esplanade,
FOLKESTONE,

CIT20" 3DB.

The person dealing with this matter on my behalf is :
All correspondence to be addressed to the Town Clerk







THE Civic CENTRE,
FoLKEsTONE. CT20 2QY

YOUR REF.;

B/C/304

3lst May, 1973

N. C. SCRAGG, LL.M.

BOLICITOR

TOWN CLERK

TELEPHONE: 55221
(STD 0303)

Dear Mrs. Kerr,

Footpaths 47 and 26

Thank you for your letter of 29th May 1973, which has been passed
to the Borough Engineer for his attention.

2 /
Yours 51nce€?dy,

) / ok

&\
,T own Clerk. / !
7 /

(

Mrs. B.A. Kerr,

Hon. Secretary,

The Sandgate Socdety,
Somerville Lodgé,
Sandgate Esplanade,
Folkestone CF20 3DB.

: ; : - E.G. Bell
The person dealing with this matter on my behalf is

All correspondence to be addressed to the Town Clerk













Your
Folkestone. Kent,

April, 1973

Folkestone Magistrates Cou*f‘t - a(stn fax’c‘h, 1‘ 15
ol ﬁ:um. uu“\,uwl.q « TIootpaths !

appeared at Court on 20th Mar on behalf of the Sandgate

5 a i o A 3

aave padsed a Copy 0L youl er an OTLC v neily
Hone Secretary lMrs, Be. A, Kerr who will be replying to you separately
note that I will be notified of the time and

Crown Court hearing, when these have been fixed.

ssrae. Frederi [all & Coey wolicitors,

werie Square,
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FREDERIC HALL & CO.

SOLICITORS

COMMISSIONERS FOR OATHS BOUVERIE CHAMBERS

JOHN P MEDLICOTT, T.O, M A,

JEAN M ANDERSON, M A. BOUVERIE SQUARE

B P HARDING
O A TAPLEY

M S RIRK F
DIANE K.L.WRAY Qi‘LKESTONE
CT2C 1BQ
ARBOCIRTE AND AT MIDLAND BANK CHAMBERS, DOVER, (TEL. 2771)
J. K LAWSON, LL B

TELEPHONE 52248 (4 LINES) 30th March 1973

Di!/ APB

Dear Sir,

Folkestone lMagistrates Court - 20th lMarch 1973
Folkestone Corporation.
Foot Paths 26 & 47

AS you will be aware we act for the Folkestone Corporation on whose behalf
we mazde apnlication fo the above court for closure of the above two foot paths
for which application was rcfused.

We have now received instructions from the Local Authority that they wish to
apreal against the lcgistrotds decision and, as you were one of the persons
who appeared and ppesed the avplication, we are serving you with lotice of our
intention to apply to the Crowm Court against the Lagistrate's decision.

would you dndly acknowledge safe receipt in due course, and you will be
notified when a hearing datelss been fixed.

Yours faithiully,

D.G. Vallky, Esq.,
1 Castle Road,
Sandgate,
Folkestone,

Kent,




NOTICE-OF ADPFAL

Highvays Act 1959 - Section 275

Courts Act 1971 - Schedule 9 and 11

The Cleri to the Justices,

The NMagistrates' Courts Sitting
at the Town Hall Folkestone in
the County of Kent,

- WE, FREDERIC HALL & CONMPANY of Bouverie Chambers Bouverie Square Folkestone

in the County of Kent, Solicitors for and on behalf of Noel Copeland Scragg
Town Clerk of the lolkestone Borough.Council of the County aforesaid DO HEREBY

GIVE YCU NOTICE of the intention of the said Folkestone Borough Council to

appeal to the Crowa Court for the County of Kent against the decision made by
the Magistrates' Court sitting at Folkestone aforesaid on the 20th day of March
1973, whereby the Magistrates refused to make an Order under Section 108 of the
- Highways Act 1959 authorising parts of the higﬁwaysknown as Footpaths Nos. 26 and
47 to be stopped up.

AND that the grounds on which the appeal is to be made are that the
decision of the said Magistrates was wrong in fact and lew and against the weight

of the evidence.

Dategtme 20HL 4y o March 1973
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THE
SANDGATE
SOCIETY

THE PATH TO
VICTORY!

INEWSLETTER No.. 38
JULY, 1992

blers Association had
given up the fight
against permancnt clo-

The Socicty has won
a famous victory in its 3-ycar

for the Socicty.

surc of the paths but
the Socicty fought on.

batlc to prevent the footpaths The ‘'Supplementary Public Path  GOLIATH COMPLAINS -

across Shorn-
cliffc Barracks,

which link

Sandgate and

Cheriton, being
pcrmancntly

closed.

UN-
NECESS-
ARY

PATHS

The paths were
closed morc
than two ycars
ago becausc of
the Army’s

BULLIED BY DAVID
(or Regl)

At the mecting, whete the
agrccment was  reached
there was a light-hearted
complaint from the MoD
about being " bullied!’ by
the Socicty!

TOURIST ATTRACTION

It appcars that KCC aung
the MoD atc cven locking
favourably at the suggest-
tion that there should be
public access to the Garri-
son Clumch at Shotncliffe
which is on the route of
the closed paths. It was

legitimate nced
to guard against terrorist attacks.

However, the Society has been
strenuously objecting to Defence
Ministry applications to have the
footpaths permancntly extinguished
on the grounds that they werc
umnecessary. David Kesby, the
Socicty’s Pootpaths Secretary, and
Socicty member Reg Turnill have
been instrumental in baving created
a necw procedurc for tcmporary
closure of these paths.

The outcome of scveral ycars work
on this issuc and the making
definitive of thc ncw Escarpment
Path has been complete victory

Creation Agrecment'’ which has
been drafted is a unique document
in that it commits the Ministry of
Decfence to reinstating and rcopen-
ing all the footpaths concerned
when the terrorist danger
diminishes or should '‘the land
over which these footpaths pass be
sold o1 vacated by the Secretary of
State for Defence '’ .

This will prevent the Ministry from
selling the land to devclopers when
it is finaily relinquished at a much
high price because local residents
would bave lost any say in what is
donc with it. Members may be
interested to know that the Ram-

pointed out that its cathed-
ral-like proportions and regimental
banncrs arc an impressive monu -
ment to the achicvement and sacri -
fices of 193945, and could well be
madc the focal point for both
domestic and forcign visitors,

SUBS NEWS

Your subscription to the Society -
has been held at a very reason
able level but we have a few
members who delay their payment
until the last minute. It would
save a lot of time if we all paid up
when subs are duc on January 1st!




) Helena Villss,
Hospitel Hill,
Seabrook, Hythe,

Kent.
6th September 1985.

Mr J. W. Gluntz,

Shepwey District Council,

Ross House, Your ref: FiH/DP 83/799.
Ross Way,

Shorncliffe, Folkestone, Kent.

G208 3UE,

Deer Sir,

Development, Sunnyside Road, Sandgate.

Thank you for your letter dated 27th .ugust 1985. Regsrding the
zig-zag path suggestion, I think it is probzbly the best solution. It
was certainly the wey the original path tock when the Militeary Hospital
wzs in operation (excuse the pun) end zlthough the setting up of &
similar pasth would prove probably more expensive it would &t lezst
pecify Mr Williems. 4lso, I would hzve thought, this solution would

be more zcceptaeble to Mr Godden (the bznk's owner) who is not likely to
need the bank or land et the top for any development he is likely to
meke.,

ternative route, I agree there does not seem

Regzrding any al
to be one and, indeed, there never was one in zll the years I hzve known
the area. 1t is certainly needed as a 'Stormwezther' alternative and
as T mentioned at our meeting, Mr & Mrs Smith who live at Chaznnel View
in Sunnyside Rozd will be enormously hendicupped if they cannot get
to their business {Sezbrook Post Office) due to the main roed being
blocked after storms.

I hope this helps you to make progress. I have sent z copy of
your letter to those who hive shown concern over this matter &and it may be
they will add to my remarks.

Thank you for your interest.

Yours sincerely,

B. BINNS.
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ISHEPRWAYADRISTRICTAC DN

Ross House. Ross Way,
Shorncliffe. Folkestone., Kent. CT20 3UP
N d W Clunto/ e /(PP S 83 /790 0 e o e e R AT posy o 230

-

Your R

3¢t

27th August 1985.

Mr.B.Binns,

9 Helena Villas,
Hospital Hill,
Seabrook,

Hythe, Kent.

Dear Mr. Binns,

Development Sunnyside Road, Sandgate.

Following our site meeting on Thursday last (22nd), I confirm that I am
looking into the possibility of trying to reach agreement with the owners
concerned on a footpath between Sunnyside Road and Hospital Hill, as I
feel that this could prove easier than trying to prove a right of access
exists or asking the Council to consider taking compulsory powers. Never-
theless, I shall be looking into the latter options with my colleagss in
case negotiations fail. In this respect I understand that you and other
residents are prepared to give statements on the previous use of the path.

Mr.Williams appears willing to allow the footpath immediately to his fence
to remain, but he is not willing to allow it to turn at right angles when

it reaches the bank. This means that if this option is to be pursued, steps
or at best, a steep, zig zag path, would be needed up the bank. Have you
any views on this suggestion, since I realise it is far from ideal, but
probably better than nothing. Have you or other residents any suggestion
for an alternative route should this one not be possible? I have looked for
a route lower down the hill, but cannot findany suitable opening to the
Corniche area.

Finally, as staff resources permit, I am undertaking a wider study of the
footpath system through Sandiate, with particular regard to the "storm weather"
route and I would welcome any ideas or thoughts from you and other residents.

Yours sincerely,

For Contro of Technical
and Planning Services.
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9 Helena Villas,
Hospital Hill,

Seabrook,

Your refs SH/86/0148.

Hythe, Kent,
20th March 1986,
The Controller of Teshuizal & Fiunning Services,
Roes House,

Ross Way,
Shorncliffe, Folkestone.

Dear Sir,

Reg Details of layout for Phases 11,111A & 111B of the
Corniche Development.

On looking at the plans =t Ross House I notice no provision has been
made for a footpath to connect with Sunnyside Road, Sandg:te,

I refer to earlier correspondence with Mr Gluntz on this subject znd
in perticular his letter dated 27th August 1985 (your refs Mr T. W. Gluntz/ FMH/
TP, 83/790. I+ seemz toc me this i3 an appropriate time to include the footpath
on this latest plan especially in view of the discusstons that have slrzady

o - 2 e '-~
taken pl .es, Tuasre ¥as arm iatsntiosn innlide suoh a fantpeth in the

development brief, There is also a need for &n alternative 'storm weather!
route which, since the building of the property known as 'Wellington' by
Mr P, Williams, h:s8 been denied@ to Sunnyside Road residents snd others,

When I saw Mr Simmons from your office to-day he essured me everything
will be done to re-esteblish this path which, even though it is not on the
definitive mep, hes been enjoyed by many local residents for at least forty
yeusrs prior to Mr Williams' development,.

My letter dated 6th September 1985 sets out the course the psth took
when the Military Hospital wes there and as Mr Willi:.ms hss'done his bit' I
hope the Planning Committee will see fit to insist that Mr Godden does his bit.

Yours faithfully,




9 Helene Villus,
Hospital Ha 15
Seabrook, Hythe, Kent.

1st June, 1985.

Dear lMr Gluntz,

evelopment, Sunnyside Road, Szndgete.

You may recall our telephone conversztion on 22nd May 1985 when I
encuired zbout lack of access between Sunnyside Roazd and Hospital Hill &s a
single plot and the house

result of a development by a Mr Williems. It is a
now standing on it is called '‘Wellington'

T wrote to the County Secretary on lst Me 84 concerning this zccess
becsuse it was evident thet Mr Williams' drive ge impression that pedestriazn
access wus going to be prevented. Since then_.so far zs Mr Williems is concerned,
he hes mode provision for public access clongside his drive and continued it
past his esstern boundary w=ll to the foot of & steep bank belonging to Mr Godden
who is developing the ‘'Corniche' lend formerly the Military Hospitzl site.

Beyond the north-ezstern corner of Mr Willisms' land the path is now totslly
insccessible.
£1though the fears of numerous housecholders were forcibly expressed
site meeting conducted by Mr Rollinson at which both Messrs. Williems
Godden were present, no swtlsfactory assurance as to the future of the
access pust Mr Willizms' house was given.

ate that the PaTh Lo v z msp provicded by your
enquiries first started is not on the definitive mep, but
ic have enjoyed eccess by foot from Sunnyside Road to Hospital Hill
end I person:zlly heve used it for nearly fifty yesrs. To lend
o this a report prepared by the Controller of Technics :1 and Planning

for the Pl:ns Sub-Committee to consider on 5th Jeznuary 1982 certe 1n1y
that access at this point was to be maintczined. The report is

numbered 1966.

What perturbs me in our coaversation on 22nd Mzy 1985 wes that
you seemed to indicate that no such undertzking would be insisted upon so
far as your department was concerned.

T

Hy ot

Can you plesse, therefore, make the position clear so that there
b 9 >
mzy be no neces 51ty for the many householders,who have enjoyed access
through Sunnyside Rozd over the yeers, to consider further remedies.
Yours sincerely,

;@{P}‘Jﬁ A &Lq "

B. BINNS.

Copy to Mrs Fisk, The Sandgate Society &nd
The Secretary & Solicitor, Civic Centre, Folkestone.

Z/MM wawx 1\(,,,‘_1«







9 Helena VAllas,
Hospitasl Hill,
Seabrook,
Hythe, Kent.

1st May 1984.

1 23986
The County Secretary, =<

Kent County Council,

County Hell,

Maidstone, Kent.

Dear Sir,

I have been advised to write to you by Mr Dennis Astridge,
one of the Planning Officers at. Ross House, Ross Way, Shorncliffe, in
connection with a development teking place at the end of Sunnyside Road
shown on the enclosed map and marked with an el

You will notice the dotted line running from the spot I
have marked with an asterisk. This is a footpath which I and many
others nhave enjoyed using for mony yeors and, in my ccse, since a hoy.

T was bornsin 1930

I appreciute this path 1is not on the definitive map but it
certainly wes a well trodden path and the Army, when the Military
Hospitul wes in use, had 2 path eult in zig=udg fashion up the hillside
to join whet is now the 'Corniche' development.

As recently as Jenusry 1982 the Shepway District Plenning
Sub-Committee (report number 1966) zpproved a development brief which
provided for pedestrian access to be maintained to Sunayside Road.

As there is no other way such access could be provided for
other than the path I have indicated, could you please confirm that
such access will be mandatory on Mr P. Williams who is developing
that particular site.

Yours rfaithfully,

et o

B. BINNS.

Copy to Mrs ﬁisk, the Sendgete Society and The Secretary Solicitor,
Civic Centre, Folkestone.
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FOOTPATH ADJOINING MILITARY ROAD, SANDG! MAINTENANCE

S S LS 2 LN L

ne however,
swept and clea
at least fo




o

| C {

MUNICIPAL—OFFIGES,

€y

W.EST -TERRACE ,

YOUR REF.:-
FOLKESTONE.

My ReF.:- (Ul /

N. C, SCRAGG, LL.M.
SOLICITOR

TOWN CLERK
CLERK OF THE PEACE

TELEPHONE : 55221




5, Encombe, Sandgate.
27th December, 1968.

Dear Mr.Vorley,

to Councillors
inutes received this mornlng with summons/to Council Meeting to be
held on FIRST January, 1969. Matters of interest to” the Society:-

Highways & Watch Comee-17.12.68.

SANDGATE}PROPOSED BOOTPATH.

*Purther to Minute 89 of the proceedings of this Committee

of the 19th Nov. 1968, the Town Clerk reported the receipt from the S'gate

Seocy. of a petition recvestlng reconsideration of theproposal to construct
a footpath from Wilberforce Road to Prospect Road via 'Encombe. The petition
had been signed by 121 residents of Sandﬂate most of them living in the
area west of Sandgate which can at present only be approached by the Espl-
anade. The petition stated that the 51gnator1es congidered the
proposed path essential for the comfort of the residents and for providing
access for urgent medieal assistance, It urged upon the Council the need to
proceed with thls matter. The bOWMltteC considered the petition and
the case in favour of the construction of the footpath but were of the
opinion that it was not necessary and would not vatlfy the expenditure
involved. RESOLVED- That the petition be received.

You will have noted in the article in the Herald of 20th December
the concluding sentance-"It is likely that the footpath will be discussed
when the full Council meets next month". I have been on the phone to the
Herald and they say they were informed by kk® a Council official that the
H & W Committee had resolved to "receive" the petition, He was NOT told
that they had expressed the opinion again that the path was not necessary.
He is boﬁng to get on to the official again and ask why he was mislead,
and is going to ring me back. He also sais he has quotes from the Fire
and Ambulance Authorities, which he did not have space for on 20th Decr.

Sandgate High Streets

Police advise prohibiting waiting for whole length between
Tittle Theatre and Chichester Hall on North side and parts of South side
opposite. Comee were of opinion such restrictions unnecessary at present.
RESOLVED-No action.

Bus¥ stops to be removed from present position and replaced
by ONE stop only outside R.Norfolk Hotel. No restriction on waitingx at
the stop.

Town Planning Committee.
S2. =

Encombe-Open Spaces.Minister of Ix@mxkx® Housing & L.Govi. approved
acqguisition of land FOR USE AS AN OPEN SPACE-grant to be paid at 50% of
notional loan charges referrable to the exp. incurred in acquiring the
landes.




21, Encombe.

Tree lopping- proceedings to be instituted.

_/

9, Sandgate High St. (Next to R.Norfolk Hotel)

Outline Planning Permission refused for 7 storey block of 12
2-bedroom flatsSe......overdevelopment of zte....lack of parking...
prejudicial to devt. of adjoining properties...in accordance wth
direction of Minister of T'port re stopping and turning traffic
interfering with free flow of traffic etec.

Granville Rd.Bast/Granville Parade/Granville Road West.
(Highways & Watch Commee)

FPollowing suggestions by Sandgate Society, consultations
with Police. Agreed that one-way order wouldimprove traffic
conditions in above roads. Recommended above roads be made one
way streets ©tn a southerly, westerly and northerly direction
respectively. As part of scheme for redevt. of Sandgate, Granville
Road West would eventually have to be widened.

RESOLVED. That the proposal to make the one way orders be
approved in principle but that consideration of this matter be
deferred until the devt. has taken place.

LATER.

Herald have not rung up so presume they are unable to tell
me anything. As I see it there is nothing we can do about the
path except either a handout to the Press or a resolution of
the Society's public meeting in February or something of that
sort, contaihing a clear warning so as to put the responsibility
publicly on the Corporation. And it could be argued that enough
publicity had already been given to take care of that. In which
case we do nothing more at all. But.if you wany anything done,
let me know. I shall be available.

Yours, ,




THE Civic CENTRE,

YOUR REF.; FOLKESTONE.

TC/M/344/2

C. SCRAGG. LL.M.

SOLICITOR

TOWN CLERK
CLERK OF THE PEACE

TELEPHONE: 55221
(STD 0303)




B. Chaplin. irs. B.} Greenwall.

I acknowledge receipt of your letter dated Sth
1968, inferming the Society of the Council's deeciszien
*ding the 'bad weaths: foetpath it was prepessd tO construct
from Wilberforce Road to Enconbe.

e are very dispointed that this exwcellent idea should
have been abandoned particularly for those who might have found it
a real boon on the occasions when the main road is rendered
impassable through stormy weather conditions.

The people who live in the arsas most likely to be
affected by the abandonment of the footpath idea, following the
publication of the Minutes, have all signed a Petition asking that
re-consideration be given to the Council's decision in the hope
that it is not a final one. I forward this herewith, and am
sure you will see in it a strong disagreement with the opinion of
those who have advised that such a footpath is not necessary.

Yours sincerely,

b

H.C. Seregeg, E8q., LL.M,
Town Clerk,

Civiec Centre,
FOLKESTONE, Kent.




th December

H.B. Chaplin. Mrps F.B. Greenwall

sandgate - Proposed footpath.
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THE Civic CENTRE,

FOLKESTONE.

N. C. SCRAGG. LL.M.

SOLICITOR

TOWN CLERK
CLERK OF THE PEACE

TELEPHONE: 55221
(STD 0303)
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MiONLcIPAL QFFEICES, L

WEST T ERRACE,.

YOUR REF.:-
FoLKESTONE.

N. C. SCRAGG, LL.M.
SOLICITOR

TOWN CLERK
CLERK OF THE PEACE

TELEPHONE: 55221
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" To The Council of the Borough of Folkestone
A PETITION
STORM PATH —~ PROSPECT ROAD TO WILBERFORCE ROAD

We, the undersigned, whose dwellings in west Sandgate can
only be approached via The Esplanade, strongly support the Sandgate
Society's contention that an alternative route ought to be provided
for use when The Esplanade is made impassable in rough weather.

We consider that apart from the question of comfort such a
path is essential for the purpose of providing access for urgent
medical assistance.

In the absence of such a path and with up to six inches of
shingle on The Esplanade making it impossible for an ambulance to pass,
evacuation of persons to hospital, perhaps late at night, would have to
be on a stretcher carried by ambulance men staggering through shingle
and soaked by waves with spray rising up to 80 ft. above The Esplanade.

Such a path already exists and could be formalised for the
small sum of £300, We urge upon the Council the need to take this
step and in the meantime to arrange with the owners of land iggglved
the continued use on an informal basis of the present rough by'usable
path.

Signature:- Address:~
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2nd September, 1068

Chaplin Mrs. E. B. Greenwall D. G. Vorley
1, Castle Road,
Sandgate.

Footpath at Encombe.

I refer to the suggestion put forward by VMr. Todd for
a footpath leading from Wilberforece Road throush Encombe Estate
which was discussed at the Council Veeting of 3rd January, 1968.
You will recall at this Meeting it was resolved "That the
Borough Engineer look into the matter snd revort back to the
Cormittee at a later date."

As winter gales are now approaching with the need for
such a path, I should be pleased if yvou could inform me what
developments have taken place towards its construction.

It is noted that the pressrvation of the Ice Well has
en turned down and I feel that the footpath idea would at least
ensure that it was not destroyed and would put it to & zood use
as a most attractive amenety on a path which is likely to be used
as leading to the land the Council are expected to buy in the
North Western part of Encombe, planning permission having b
refused.

Thank you for making the Committee Minutes avallable
to Mr. Todd who I understand has read these from 1900 to 1934,
when Folkestone took over. May I ask whether any Committee
Minutes exlst before 1900 which he could ps ruse, or are these
missing ?

Yours sincere




Mr.K.Hills/RMH

6th December 1983.

Mrs.J.E.Thompson,

Secretary to The Sandgate Society,
33 Bybrook Field,

Sandgate,

Folkestone.

Dear Madem,

I refer to a recent telephone conversation and your letter dated 1lth
November, 1983, concerning the provision of handrails at Sandgate.

A quotation for providing handrails to the steps at Radnorcliff and
Wilberforce stormm path has recently been received. The amount is
acceptable and an order has been issued for the work.

Once completed I hope this handrail will assist the usersof these steps.

Yours faithfully,

For Controller of Technical
and Planning Services.




From: Lieutenant Commander R.F. Colvile, D.S.C,R.N.(Ret),M.L.E.E,MInst M.C.
FRENCHES, 2 THE ESPLANADE, SANDGATE, KENT. Tel. Folkestone (0303) 38272

February 13th 1880.
The Chairmen ,
The Sandg.te Society.
Sandgeate. Kent.

Footpeth linking West and East
Vear iur- Vorley,

I widerstend from I
corisicered end rejected the suggestion tl!
in the provision of a footpeth et the bac
West Sangete with

i % ol

Tne Sundp » Bociety hes built up a ¢
or.d enviable ation e representi the irterests o1 the villegers
or Ssndgete, sng clearly 11 the Society is opprosed in principle
to the provision of this footpsth which will ellow tho
and the West thereof to reach the shops at Sandgste s
to reacn an srbulence perked in Wilbertorce noad on
occasion wh a sSoutherly gale at Righ tide ceuses the
flooded end berreged with flying shingle, then we kn
stend and the netter can be raised at the next Annual General Yesting
e epwey Uouncil, 1 understara, 8re not ill oisposed
0 the project, put, rightly in ny view, doO not tAlx

money should te devoted to & project which only benef
swell minority of the bdeople of Shepwey who live in
other hsnd the present reaction, eccorcing to the vouncillor 1or

the bandgete werd who has peenn I irtiel g the prejeety A tnogtaw

the pethh were obtained, they wou be wi inrg to take cver its
¥ :

neintenance, o doubt they nec .
standard and it will be necessery to &asce gin the cost of completing
the path to this sterndard, and testing th thie bel Sl g Fiec
The Soliciotrs scting It e owriers OI tne propetty over
whicn tne rootpeth woule have to run fc¢ ink up with the old Encombe
right of way (now overgrown) from Encol be to Vi force Redd, feel
that the +ould prefer to deal with some public body, such es the
Sendgete Society rether then en iadividue!l such &s myselt.(1 am sure
oU Wlll sgree thet we 0o not want :ny more geeieties in sSandpste, and
E.h'r.‘t the Sandg: 5 ) Ly seems he most suitable bhody Lo ske the
project i
the
rejectionn of his { gt the 1e Sandeete Society should enquire
tne !
be
ired the terms on which
Scoiety would led
Present be lence




incredible, We cannot stert fund r for the project until
het is involved. Indéed the cost of imj
e mey pbe Prohibitive, but this rieither the

nor 1 know. buffice it te: say that the cur
i

immeterie
A ~

A subscription list for the project would ce
gein the support of several hundreds end possibls

1

ol" pounds.

Mey I therefore asl iety t ink ape ¢
the poliebrs to enquire the terms or sale, end possibl
vouncil to check their willingness to undertale the m:
privilegped to see !'r Heeth's dreft letter to Prederic

1

Imirable,

T




REGINALD TURNILL Somerville Lodge

Aerospace Writer Hillside
Sandgate

0303-39012 Kent CT20 3DB

28 March 1981

Dear Mrs Fisk,

thanks foy your help he phone
‘71

recently %ovt the Encombe-U > Road
footpath, I thought you would be ‘” rested in
this copy letter sent by my nellhbour, Bidd
Hobday, to the Council. It8s an nferpsting
example of the way the Sandgate Socice

itself to be pushed into some thing wi

making adequate inguiries about the eff cts of

it proposals (or objections, as the case may be)

=

on other Sandgate residents.

thes only other person,
ld, we have found who wants
is path is mmand Colville, who wanss to
wadk through it a . conventent method of
delivering hi tive literature!

ite rally bogged @own
in the t A Even the
Counoil hﬁd *o give 1p pretending that they
had the right to use
path with even asking













Country Office:

‘ Frederick Jobhn Ralph Rovney Touse,

Prospect Road,
Sandgate,

Pr. Ffolkegtone.
FKent.

Planning Consultant Telephone No.

Architectural & Surveying Folkestone 38351
Advisory Service

Land Agent







“BRAEMAR”

WEST LAWN GARDENS
PROSPECT ROAD
SANDGATE, FOLKESTONE
KENT

20th January, 1984

Dear Sir,

J believe your Society has had several people contacting them about the
path at the bottom of our garden deading from Weot Lawn Gardens to Brewero HALL.

According to our deeds, my oodicitor and Shepway Dietrict Council this
path 4is not a pulblic night of way - please see photostat copies of relevant
papers. It io owned by ws and is part of the land belonging to Braemar. Ao
such we feel nresponsilile for keeping it clean and clear and safe underfoot.
This, however is not an easy task as we are conotantly clearing up dogs' ness,
enpty bottles and cans, crisp and weet packets and even human exrzeta. On thiree
occasions, when 3 different dog owners were requested to put their dog on a
lead, the response varied fron disinterest to ouk-right abuse (the later leing
witnessed by a neighlbout). So we decided to put up two wooden gates - one
each end - with a opuung catch so that pedestrians may walk through, cyclist
may push Uikes through but wandering dogs cannot get through. Adso by the
very presence of a gate if may make users realise this ie not pulblic property
or a place to throw their Litter. This widl aleo sitop motor cyclistariding
through chwwning up the path. This will cost us quite a Lot of money, and we
are not very wedl off, it will also entail my huoband continuing to keep the
path tidy and my son hauling up qavel to put down An wet weather when the
path lecomes muddy, but this we were prepared to do 4in the interest of keeping
the attractiveness of thios Little area unopoilt and as conservationiots you
muost be in agreement with that.

The people who dive around Brewers HALL area, who use this path specifically
as a stoun path to the village, as opposted to a short cut from the village o
the pul, and especially our neighlour whose lack gate comes out on the path,

are very much in favour of our ddea. Infact 2 people have already o/fered o

pay towards the gates because they realise how very unpleasant the path can
become Af not properly cared for. UWe would also, according to my sodicitor,
have to close the path for one day a year giving the wsers due notice of this.

On the other hand we need not put up these gates, At will save me
but also we will not clean up the path or put gravel down when
At will save us a dot of work. We do not need to wuse the path
we ondly walk along it when tidying it up, 40 we have nothing io

money. ,

At Lo muddy,

ouwvelves, 4indeed
Lose.

Jncidentally we have to-day, by appoihtment, visited the Secretary and
~ . .y oD » 9 -~y . . . ) ) 9 Z
Sodicitorns Office of Shepway District Council who say they have had a lot of
obviousdy unfounded and inaccurate information passed ioc them bu one o two
P ) 5
eople for reaosons beost known to themselves. We gave them the same infozmation
as we have given to you which 4ie purely factuBal and th

“ ‘ . can 4ee no zeason
tor any oljections.







Country Office:

Frevevick John Ralph Robne Bouse,

Prospect Road,
Sanogate,
. Folkestone.
RKent.
Planning Consultant Telephone No.
Architectural & Surveying Folkestone 38351
Advisory Service

Land Agent
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Frevevick Jobhn Ralph

Planning Consultant
Architectural & Surveying
Advisory Service
Land Agent

Lachla
Hon. Secretarv,
The Sandgate
Albion Cotta
Granville

Mrs. M
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o establish a right
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it can be
be pleased
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No doubt you will remember the trouble
the other footpath leadin

eventually into Wilberforce Road.

cerely,

Lawn G

Country Office:

Rodney Bousge,
Prospect Roabd,
Sanvgate,

. Folkestone.
RKent.

Telephone No.
Folkestone 38351
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Country Office:
ft‘tbﬂ?fﬂt %I)n mﬂllﬂ] Roduep WHouse,

Prospect Road,
Sanbgate,

v, folkestoune.
Kent.

Planning Consultant |
Architectural & Surveying
Advisory Service
Land Agent

Telephone No.
Folkestone 38361

FJR/CE 651 /MK/Mrs . Adams 27th January, 1984,

R.J. Thompson, Esq.,
Secretary and Solicitor,
Shepway District Council,
Civic Centre,

Folkestone, CT20 20Y.

Dear Mr. Thompson,

Accessway Adijacent to "Braemar"

Thank you for your letter of 26th January.

I regret to inform you, as I did on the telephone
But to confirm this in writing to you, that
Mr. McDonald categorically stated that he would

he clgsdng the path once a year in the presence

of w1tnesses, which I told him would not be
acceptable to the residents of Sandgate. Needless
to relate, he went puce again.

I quite agree that it is difficult to do anything
about it until he actually does something, but I

have now instructed Messrs. S, Braga & Co.to look

after our interests.

I am afraid I cannot agree with your first paragraph
that the Council is not in a position to demand an
undertaking; I would have thought it quite simple.
I will, of course, keep vou informed if anything
happens.

I acknowledge your note with regard to the telephone
cally

Yours sincerely,

F'Jo Ralizh




Your Ref:

Date:

Civic Centre, Folkestone, Kent. CT20 2QY
Telephone: Folkestone (0303) 57388
DX 4912 Folkestone

SHEPWAY [

FJR/CE MiyHet: 651/MK/Mrs Adams

26 January 1984 Ext: 315

Mr F.J.Ralph,
Rodney House,
Prospect Road,
Sandgate,
FOLKESTONE,
Kent.

Dear Mr Ralph,
ACCESSWAY ADJACENT TO "BRAEMAR"

I acknowledge receipt of your letter dated 24th January 1984 and regret

that the Council is not in a position to demand an undertaking as
suggested.

Whilst Mr & Mrs McDonald are of the opinion that maintenance of the
path would be easier if swing gates were erected, it is by no means
certain that this proposal will be implemented. It could well be that
there is a change of mind over the matter and that they do not proceed
with the course of action it was hoped to adopt.

In fairness to the owners, after receiving my communication explaining
that representations had been submitted to the Council expressing
concern over this matter, there was an immediate response by them by
the assurance given that the path is to remain open for use.

I will of course, review the matter should the position alter and would
appreciate your co-operation as a regular user to inform me if the path
should at any time be obstructed by the owners.

Yours sincerely.

(v

) )
4 { OXC A
J 7/ VIV 7[/; YA\

(Red.Thompson)
Secretary and Solicitor







Civic Centre, Folkestone, kent. C120 2QY
Ielephone: Folkestone (0303) 57388
DX 4912 F olkestone

COUNCIL |

Your Ref 651/CFP1/Mrs .Adams

Dits: 20th January, 1984 7 315

Mr. B. J. Ralph,
Rodney House,
Prospect Road,
Sandgate,
Folkestone,
Kent.

Dear Mr. Ralph,
ACCESSWAY ADJACENT TO *"BRAEMAR"
Further to my letter of 17th January, 1984, I have to-day met Mr. &

Mrs. McDonald to discuss this matter and feel that you would wish to
know the result of that meeting.

Mr. & Mrs. McDonald have stated categorically that the path in question
is to remain open for use and that there has been no suggestion

otherwise by them.

The present state of the path has become a matter of concern to them as
owners responsible for the land, because of the fouling of the area by
dogs and also irresponsible use by cyclists. Clearing the path of
excretia is a very unpleasant task which it is hoped can be avoided
through the erection of swing gates. Use of the path by residents of
Sandgate would be unaffected apart from the need to open two gates in
order to pass through them. It has never been their intention to deny
users of the path the right to use it. The proposals are merely a
practical means by which an unpleasant situation can be improved and

enable the path as a whole to be maintained in a clean and tidy
condition in the future.

I am satisfied from the information given to me that the rumoured
closure of the path has no foundation and hope that this clarification

will be acceptable to you and also others who have been worried over
this matter.

Yours sincerely,

K.

(R. J. Thompson)
Secretary and Solicitor




AR 20th January,
651/JPH /"}\";r s.Adams

Thompson,

adjoining "Braemar", Vest Lown Gardens, Sandgate.

I think the residents of Sandgate would be prepar
have swing gates put up as suggested, provided
an undertaking that they should never be locked
knowledge there has only been one motor cvy

the paper boy uses it on his daily round m
bicycle,

You will, of c appreciate that Mrs, King x;»"s’:'
Littlenmea 3rewers Hill, and Mrs. Francis of Hai
West Lawn Gar eready hold statotoryg rights of way
over the path for the purpose of dustbin collection and
the like,

I have contacted the Sandgate Society to see what light
they can throw on the matter,

Yours sincerely,

FoJds Ralph




Civic Centre, Folkestone, Kent. CT20 2QY
Telephone: Folkestone (0303) 57388
DX 4912 Folkestone

Your Ref: My Ref: 651/JPH/MRS .ADAMS

Date: 17th January, 1984 315

RECEIVED 4 d JAH 1984

Mr. F.J. Ralph,
Rodney House,
Prospect.. Road,
Sandgate,
Folkestone.

Dear Mr. Ralph,
ACCESSWAY ADJOINING 'BRAEMAR", WEST LAWN GARDENS, SANDGATE, FOLKESTONE

I thank you for your letter dated 6th January, 1984, from which I note
your proposed action to obtain evidence of useage of the above-mentioned
accessway.

It may be of assistance for you to bear in mind that claims of the existence
of a public footpath would be strengthened if the period of public use can
be supported for more than 20 years prior to the date on which such a claim
is made and should, if possible, include information as to uninterrupted
frequent use by the public during the period covered, i.e. not affirmation
of use by a few persons on some occasions only.

With regard to your concern to ensure that the access in question remains
available for use, my understanding of Mr. Mc Donald's intentions was not
that he wished to close the path but rather to exercise some measure of
control over it to prevent misuse.

I wrote to Mr.McDonald in July 1983 advising him that the path is not marked
on the definitive footpath maps as a public right of way and suggested points
which he should consider if some structure were to be erected to prevent
access by motor cyclists but not impede persons entitled to use the path.

It seems to me that direct contact with Mr. McDonald, perhaps a joint approach
by those concerned may help to establish precisely what is intended in
connection with the path and it may well be that he would give you satisfactory
assurance that the path will be available for use in the future. This could

be a course of action you would care to consider before embarking upon further
researches.

I have written to Mr. McDonald today suggesting that he reconsiders the matter
in the light of the concern expressed by residents of Sandgate.

Yours sincerely,

K.:}.’W/%@m

(R. J. Thompson)
Secretary and Solicitor




FJR/CE 6th January, 1984,

R.J., Thompson, Esq.,

Secretary & Solicitor,
hepway District i
ivie Centre,

‘olkestone, CT20 207

Footpatn at "Bra o g t. 1 G lens, Sandgate,

It has : hrouc to r attent that the new owners
"Bra are comtemplating osing the public footpath

Lavn Gardens and Brewers Hill,

ehs

n here for the
been here since
been no restricted
been able find out
20 yea £
came to 1947 a i Z
but has not been shut since Dy ate »f 29 The Esplanade
also confirms that for 24 wy«¢ 3 the footpath has not
been closed,

Ovexr the weekend I will as ain from the other users
who have been here for more than 20 years if they have
seen angt sign of closures, but I am pretty certain they

will confirm this is not the case,

Therefore, perhaps you would be kind enough to inform
Mr, McDonald that we do not wish to have our public
fodtpath closed, and if he does so we shall take the
necessary action,

Yours sincerely,




- £550 is

rejected

A RECOMMENDATION

has been made that
Folkestone Town = Council
should take no further

action in establishing a foot-
path between Encombe
Estate and Wilberforce Road.

The council had tried to
buy a strip of land for the
path, but received a letter
from the owner’s solicitors
saying that the land would
only be sold if the council
erected and maintained a
six-foot-high close - boarded
fence along the boundary.

It is estimated that this
fence would cost £550 to
erect and a further £100 a
year to maintain.

The council’s highways
and watch committee has
recommended fthe council,
which meets next month, to
take no further action over
the matter.




C dunfczl to
think yet
wrain on

fﬂol path

{‘UP the second time in six
weeks Folkestone’s high-
ways and watch committee
has promised to think again
about the need for a footpath 8
at Sandgate, between Wilber-

i force Road and Encombe

I cstate.

Residents complain that a
footpath is necessary because |
during storms the only road
access, via Sandgate Es-
planade, becomes blocked by

B tons of shingle and is swept

| by the sea.

| So far the committee has
k| refused to recommend the
| town council to provide a
| footpath because of the high
cost.
Apart from having to buy
the land for the path, the
| council would also be faced
| with meeting the special con-
| ditions of the present owner.
They are that a six-foot
high close - boarded fence.
should be erected and main-
tained
| This would cost £550 plus
£100 a year in maintenance.
At last week’s council meet-
ing the committee agreed to
look into the matter again
| after some councillors said
i\ they felt there might have
been some misunderstanding
over what was being deman-
| ded by the owner.




‘&QO’LHLNG more should:be
4\ done to try to provide &
stormy-weather footpath for
the people living on the 'En«
combe estate at Sandgate,
Folkestone Town Council de-
cided last week on thefeast=
ing vote of the May Aldir-
man Wilfred Har

Efforts were made by ‘the
council last year to estalish
a public footpath from  3¥il-
berforce Road to HEiconihe,
but the council was unahl: to
reach agreement with land-
owners in the area.

On many occasiofis an-in-
official footpa 1r S8 WS
fenced off by owners.

Now even more fences Liave
been put up across the i

One Encombe
wrote to the council \
many people had used
path on stormy S
the nly  road
Sandgate Esplanade, was
blocked by shingle and rough

He asked the council to
open negotiations :with
landowners to acquire
necessary land and build a
footpath, which it *is esti-
mated would' cost about
£1,000

In the past residents of
Encombe have said the estate
was marooned during storms
and have pointed to the
daz situation that
would ar if emergency ser-
vices, such as fire and am-
bulance, could not reach the
area in an emergency

Last week the council was
told by officials that fact
ambulance and f
vehicles could
combe even at high tide dur-
ing severe storm conditions.

The issue was put to the
vote after Councillor Sam
Martin moved that a -no-
further-action recommends
tion from the council’s high-
ways committee should be re-
ferred back for further con-
sideration.
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MINUTES attached Summons to Council Meeting of 4,8.1971.

ittee-29th June, 1971.

VAL

n¢ Luufuwfjg 1971 ’ Clerk
1971 from Messrs. Frederic Hall

he ner of the land stating ti
2, subject to Krexmgpxmmxmmk an
: fﬁow, be agreeable to transferring
poration, but only provided that the
"rg@t 8 E* clese boarded f&nuu on the northern
trl o¢ land and remain responsible, permanently,
f the fe

~ gtated that the cost of providing
erecting .aﬁh a ;‘a‘* was eatimated to be £550 and that the
Y&iﬂt%ﬁﬂﬂ@ of the fence could cost an estimated £100.










MINUTES ATTACHED SUMMONS TO COUNCIL MEETING OF 3.1.68.

) e :
HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE - 14th December, 1967. [.Q334F Qsu

(b) Suggested Footpahh.

The Town Clerk read a letter from a Sandgate resident
pointing out that under certain weather conditions the Sandgate
Esplanade between Wellington Terrace and Coastguard Cottages
became impassable to pedestrians and vehicles. The resident
felt that there was a need for a footpath parallel %o the
Esplanade but following a more northerly route so that all
parts of Sandgate would be sccessible even in bad weather,

The letter suggested a route which would entail the
acquisition of strips of land from private property to link
up existing lengths of footpath. As well as providing an
essential accessway in bad weather the footpath would prove
to be a valusble emenity.

The Committee discussed the matter and agreed that the
suggestion was a sound one and

RESOLVED - That the Borough Engineer look into the
matter and report back to the Committee at a later date,




MINUTES ATTACHED SUMMONS TO COUNSIL MEETING OF 6e11.68.

Highways and Watch - 15th October, 1968,

SANDGATE - PROPOSED FOOTPATH

Further to minute 67(b) of the proceedings of the Highways
Committee of the 1l4th December, 1967, the Borough Enginecer
reported that he had been in touch with the various owners of
the land which would be required to form the proposed footpath
parallel to the Esplanade but following a more northerly route
so that all parts of Sandgate would be accessible in bad weather.
The owners of the land over which the larger and more importent
parts of the proposed path would pass, vize. between Proppect Road
and Wilberforee Road, had agreed to part with the land provided
the Corporation erected certain lengbhs of fencing. The cost
would be approximately £300.

The Borough Engineer informed the Committee that the scheme
was feasible and would provide a means of access for the residents
of the Esplanade when the road was impassable due to high seas.

RESOLVED - That provision be made in the estimates for wix
the next financial year for the construction of the suggested
footpath and associated accommodation workse.







MINUTES ATTACHED SUMMONS TO COUNCIL MEETING OF l.1.69.

Highways ads Watch Committee 17.12.68.

BANDGATE - PROPOSED FOOTPATH

Further to minute 89 of the proceedings of this Committee
of the 19th November, 1968, the Town Clerk reported the receipt
from the Sandgate Society of a petition requesting reconsideration
of the proposal to construct a footpath from Wilberforce Road
to Prospect Road via Encombe. The petition had been signed
by 121 residents of Sandgate, most of them living in the area
west of #Zandgate which can at present only be approached by
the Esplanade.

The petition stated that the signatories considered the
proposed path essential for the comfort of the residents and
for providing access for urgent medical assistancs. It urged
upon the Comncil the need to proceed with this matter.

The Committee considered the petition and the case in
favour of the construction of the footpath but were of the
opinion that it was not necessary and would not justify the
expenditure involved.

RESOLVED - That the petition be received.




AT = B33

_ Highways and Watch - 2nd February, 1971, Ei~SNF7

(144)

PROVISION OF FOOTPATH, ENCOMBE ESTATE TO WILBERFORCE ROAD

The Town Clerk stated that the land over which the footpath
previously connecting the Encombe Estate with Wilberforce Road
had changed hands and that the new owner had closed the footpath.
This was not a public footpath.

He submitted eight letters from residents in Sandgate High
Street, Sandgate Esplanade, Wilberforce Road, Wellington Place,
Prospect Road and Encombe Estate, complaining of the closure of
this footpath which, at some times during the year, was their
sole means of access to Sandgate owing to Sandgate Esplanade
being impassable near the Sir John Moore memorial due to high seas.

The Town Clerk reminded members that the provision of a
footpath parallel to the Sandgate Esplanade and including the
length referred to above had been considered during 1968 (minutes
66, 89 and 107 of the proceedings of the meetings of this
Committee of the 15th October, 19th November and 17th December,
1968 and resolution 90 of the proceedings of the meeting of the
Council of the 6th November, 1968 refer) and it had been decided
that ngaction be taken. The Town Clerk stated that, at that
time, there had been no suggestion that the short length of
footpath now being considered would be closed and it was assumed
that it would therefore continue to meet the essentisl needs of
the public when a section of the Sandgate Esplanade was impeassable.

RESOLVED - That enquiries be made regarding the possible
purchase, by the Council, of the strip of land between Encombe
Estate and Wilberforce Road shown coloured pink on drawing
number 620/30 and that the result of fthese enquiries be
considered at a future meeting of thi¥ Committees




MINUTES attached Summons to Council Meeting of 4.8.1971.

Highways & Watch Committee-29th June, 1971. Page E 268.

(9) PROVISION OF FOOTPATH-ENCOMBE ESTATE TO WILBERFORCE ROAD

Further to Minute (144), 2nd February, 1971, the Town Clerk
submitted letter dated 7th May, 1971 from Messrs. Frederic Hall
& Co., Solicitors acting for the owner of the land stating that
his client would, in principle, subject to KHEXAERXERERRRE an
appropriate price being negotiated, be agreeable to transferring
a strip of land to the Corporation, but only provided that the
Corporation would erect a 6' close boarded fence on the northern
boundary of the strip of land and remain responsible, permanently,
for the maintenance of the fence.

The Borough Engineer stated that the cost of providing and
erecting subh a fence was estimated to be £550 and that the annual
mainté?nce of the fence could cost an estimated £100.

RESOLVED- That no further action be taken in the matter.
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From: Lieutenant Commander R.F Colvile, D.S.C.,R.N.(Ret.),M.L.E.E.MInst M.C.
FRENCHES, 2 THE ESPLANADE, SANDGATE, KENT.

Tel. Folkestone (0303) 38272

Februory 13th 1880.
The Chairmen ,
The Sandg.te Society.
sandgute. Kent.

Footptth linking West &nd Esst Suidpetes
Deayr kr Vorley, :

I wmiderstend from Mr Heaeth, thet the bSoeiety
considered end rejected the =uggestion tluit tney shoula teke en interest
in the provision of 8 footpeth st the beck of the Esplsnede to link
West Senpgete with Eest Sendpete. '

The Sundgete Society hee built up & eov=ideruble
tr.d ervieble reputgtion t¢ representivg the irteresta 1 the villapers
or sSendrete. sna elaarly 11 “the society i¢ annnsed 3r nrincinles
to the provision of this footpsth which will ellow thoee at Eacombe
and the West thereof to reach the shops &t Sandgete,end strelcher nDerties
to reecn sin enbulence perked ir Wilberrorce roasd on tne rot urusaal
occesion wnen a southerly gale st high tide ceuses the road to be -
flooded end berreged with flying shingle, then we know where ve
stend end the netter cen be raised &t the next Annual General Meeting.
The Shepwey vouncil, 1 w.derstiao, 8re not ill oisposed
L0 the project, vut, rightly in ny view, do riot think thab% ratepayers
woney snould te devoted to & project which only benefite the relatively
swgll minority of the people of &Snepwey who live in the press On the
other hend the present reaction, eccorcing to the vouscillor ror
the bpandgate werd who has been i1iruvnerinpg the project, 1: tnst ir
the pelli were obteined, they woulo te willicg to takeé cver its
neintenence, o doubt they need the peth completed to & certe’n
stendard end it will! be necessery to &sscertein the cost of completing
the peth to this stendard, and testing thel this belicl J7 Jjustifiec,
fhe Soliciotrs scting Tor the cwners or tne probetty over
whicn tne rootpeth voulc hsve to run to !inl un with the >1ld Erncombe
rignt of way (now wergrown) frowm Eico be to VWilberforce Redd, feel

that they would prefer to deal with some public hody, euch e¢ the
Sendgcte Society relher then ent incivicue! such &8 ryselr, (1 am sure
you will sgree tiaet we 00 not went tuny ol gocieties ir Sardgrate, and
thet the Sendgete Soclety seems I suiteble hndy to teke the
project uader ite wing).
Mr Heeth tells me, licwever  t

rejection of his suppestion thet the Sendgete Soclety siould

frow the solicitors the terme upon which the leand for the pet

could be s0ld wes not ote of principle, but a fear that if you
enguired the terms on which the lend might be s>ld, the Bendgate
Scoiety would ve regerded.ee a posgible purcheser, end that yout
present bilence would vot permit this. Such & rengon seems to me to




incredible, We cunnot srtert fund reising for the project until

we kaow vhat is involved. Indded the cost of implementing

the scheuie ney be prohivitive, but thie neither the dendpete
oaociety nor L lmow. buffice it to sey thet the current pelence 1s
jrmeteriel . 4 subscription list for the project would certeinly
gein the support of several hundreds &.id poscibly & few thouserds
of pounds.

Mey T therefore ael Lhe' Society to 1! iuk geain, erd rpite to
the dpoliebrs to enguire the terms or sale, &na possibly leter to
vowicil to check their willingnees to undertule the naiiitensnce.
I wag privileped to see !'r Hegth's dreft letter to rederic Hall
end thoupht it admiruble,

yours sincerely

Y,




Telephone: Folkestone 38212 4 CHICHESTER ROAD,
SANDGATE,
FOLKESTONE,
KENT CT20 3BN
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Notes from L.M.L.

Cmdr. ®blvile's description
Sandgate is a misnomer I think.
know, from lellington Place -
of Encombe on the Esplanade.

of the matter seems

Encombe to Wilberfate

that there are not in fact many days
osed during the year, and w i1
High Tideperiods only. I e helpful i
uld note these occasions, facH carry more
The most vulnerable part f the Esplanade is from Pros Roa d
to the beginning of tli Coast Guard Cottages 75 100 yds. only
and I would say that this 1 lways passable for essential services.

Also the roadsweepers d out with commendable promptitude
by Shepway on erery occa

hink we need to know if Encombe is a public road (adopted
the Council), and to whom the land over which the footpath
this afternoon belongs to.

A through otpath would be
and could lead to invasion

&\

arranged meeting similai to tha l ai n - for-—-M Cheney.

Gﬁia &Lﬁ4Lruu

Qviﬁ Loot Gt
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THE Civic CENTRE,

YOUR REF.: FOLKESTONE.

my rer.: B/MC/344/2

N. C. SCRAGG, LL.M.

BOLICITOR

18ith September, 1972

TOWN CLERK

TELEPHONE: 55221
(STD 0303)

Deat "Sie,
Proposed Footpath - Encombe to Wilberforce Road

Further to my letter dated 2nd August, 1972, your letter dated 15th
July, 1972 was considered at the Highways and Watch Committee held on 15th
August and by the Council at their meeting held on 13th September, 1972.

Members were informed that it was estimated that the cost of providing
a footpath and fencing in the present circumstances would be £900 to £1,000.
In addition an annual maintenance charge would have to be allowed for.

Members also considered that, even during severe storm conditions at
high tide periods, the ambulance services and fire brigade vehicles could
gain access to the Encombe Estate and properties to the west of the Estate.
Pedestrian and light vehicular traffic was only limited along the section of
the Sandgate Esplanade between Encombe and the Coastguard Cottages at high
tide periods during these severe storm conditions.

After carefully considering the matter the Council decided that no
further action be taken in the matter.

Yours faithfully,

At Terars

- e

Town Clerk

EseNCE Bennett,
3 Encombe,
Sandgate,
FOLKESTONE.

The person dealing with this matter on my behalf is
All correspondence to be addressed to the Town Clerk




oueH OF FOL.KEST
THE Civic CENTRE,
YOUR REF.; FOLKESTONE.

MY REF.: B/B/344/2

N. C. SCRAGG, LL.M.

SOLICITOR

2nd August, 1972

TOWN CLERK
CLERK OF THE PEACE

TELEPHONE: 55221
(STD 0303)

Dear Sir,

Proposed footpath - Encombe to Wilberforce Road

Further to my letter dated 19th July, your letter of the 15th July, 1972,
will be presented to the next meeting of the Highways and Watch Committee to be
held on 15th August, 1972.

When the decisions of the Committee have been ratified by the Council on
13th September, 1972, I will write to you again.

Yours faithfully,

&/ (€ ¢ ¢

Town Clerk

£

*\éﬂi{

- «

4

-

LN Benneitts Esqay,
3 Encombe,
Sandgate,
Folkestone.




THE Civic CENTRE,
YOUR REF.; FOLKESTONE.

my rer; M/MC/344/2

N. C. SCRAGG. LL.M.

SOLICITOR

TOWN CLERK L9 thdu iy, 972

CLERK OF THE PEACE

TELEPHONE: 55221

(STD 0303)

Dear Sit,

I have received your letter of 15th July with regard to the footpath
from Encombe to Wilberforce Road. Enquiries are being made and I will
write to you again as soon as possible.

Yours faithfully,

L. N. Bennett, Esq., 4\/\/,1_\/3//1)&

3 Encombe,

Sandgate, ////,//////
FOLKESTONE.

Town Clerk
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THE Civic CENTRE,

YOUR REF.; FOLKESTONE.

wy rer;  B/MC/344/2

N. C. SCRAGG. LL.M
SBOLICITOR
— 10th May, 1972
TOWN CLERK

CLERK OF THE PEACE

TELEPHONE: 55221
(STD 0303)

Dear Siies

Footpath - Encombe to Wilberforce Road

Bustlier to "mysletter dated 8th Februazsy, 1972 T regrebithait. as
provision for this item in this year's estimates was not agreed by
Council, this matter will have to remain in abeyance until at least
the beginning of 1973.

Yours' faithfully,

< Jens 24

Town Clerk

LM Bennetty Esq.,
3 Encombe,

Sandgate,
FOLKESTONE.

The person dealing with this matter on my behalf is

All correspondence to be addressed to the Town Clerk




~N

THE Civic CENTRE,

FOLKESTONE.
YOUR REF.:

B/MC/344/2

. C. SCRAGG, LL.M.
SOLICITOR

TOWN CLERK 8th Febrtary, 1972

CLERK OF THE PEACE

TELEPHONE: 55221
(STD 0303)

DearESiir,
Footpath o Encombe to Wilberforce Road

Further to your letter dated 26th October, 1971 the latest position
regarding the above proposed footpath is as follows:e

The owner of the land was prepared to consider selling a strip
for footpath purposes provided that the local authority erected and
maintained a 6% high closesboarded fence to screen her property.

In addition to the cost of the land, the cost of such a fence
was estimated to be £550 plus an estimated annual maintenance cost
of £100. With this expenditure in mind the Council decided to take
no further action.

It was then suggested that the owner might consider the erection
of a "live" fence which would be cheaper to plant and maintain. Owing
to site conditions this suggestion was not practicable.

Regarding your suggestion of a compulsory purchase order, this has
been considered but the Secretary of State, in granting such an order,
would also bear in mind the reasonable requests made by the owner affected
and, it is considered that, in granting the order, he would require the
local authority to erect the 6° high closesboarded fence referred to.

The Highways and Watch Committee has now resolved that the owner be
requested to consider the fencing of part only of the proposed footpath
and also suggested that a site meeting be held to determine whether or
not alternatives to fencing the entire length of the proposed footpath
would be considered by her.

The solicitor acting for the owner has now agreed that this site
meeting be held and the results of this meeting will be reported to

Mr.
The person dealing with this matter on my behalf is..................

All correspondence to be addressed to the Town Clerk




the Committee.

Yours faithfully,

P

P&

7

L. M. Bennett,
3 Encombe,
Sandgate,
FOLKESTONE.




3, Encombe,
Sandgate,
Folkestone, Kent,

October 26th 1971
The Town Clerk,
Folkestone Corporation,
Civie Centre,
Casgstle Hill Avenue,
Folkegtone, Kent,
Dear Sir,

Footpath - Encombe to Wilberforce Road,

T note from the Council Mirmtes dated
27th,0ctober 1971 Para 51 that the Highways & Wetch
Committee he again decided to take no further
action with regard to taking over the Footpalth
leading from Encombe to Wilberforce Read,

We, who signed the petition, are surprised
by the Committees decision, in view of the fact that
the necesgity for this path has already been
established, and the problem will not go away aimply
by being ignored.

We suggest that the Committee re-consider
the ides of growing s hedge for s third of the way,
and a fance for another Lthird with nothing at 2ll for

the remaining third which rune immedistely from
Wilberforce Road, This would save money.

Why are the Committe® not recommending
compulsory purchase?

re faithfully,

L.N.BENNETT .




ouUGH OF FOL.KEST

THE Civic CENTRE,

YOUR REF.: FOLKESTONE.

my rer: B /MC/344 /2

. C. SCRAGG, LL.M.

SOLICITOR

TOWN CLERK

CLERK OF THE PEACE 213t MaY 9 1971

TELEPHONE: 55221
(STD 0303)

Dear Sir,

With reference to your letter dated 19th May, 1971, the owner
of the strip of land over which the proposed footpath w111 run has
stated that she would, in principle, subject to an appropriate price
being negotiated, be agreeable to transferring the strip of land to
the Corporation subject to certain conditions.

These conditions will be considered at the next meeting of the
Committee concerned on 29th June, 1971 and the Committee's decisions
will be ratified by Council on 4th August, 1971,

Yours faithfulLy,
)/

Town Clerk *//

L. N. Bennett, Esq.,
3 Encombe,

Sandgate,
FOLKESTONE .

Mr. E Bell
The person dealing with this matter on my behalf is.. ;

All correspondence to be addressed to the Town Clerk




